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SITE AND CONTEXT ANALYSIS
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Location

• The Fort Street Primary School is located in a prominent location  
on Observatory Hill, adjacent to the Bradfield Highway (the approaches to 
the Harbour Bridge) and bounded by the Cahill Cut.  

• The School itself consists of exceptional and significant heritage items and 
is located between two exceptional heritage sites; the National Trust and the 
Sydney Observatory.  

• The School is isolated from the rest of Observatory Hill by the Cahill Cut 
which was cut around the school site in the 1940’s.



153

• Fort St Public School, 1942

• Heritage Wall
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• Environmental Education Centre, 1952

• Meteorological Building, 1922

• Heritage Wall, 1830’s

• Messenger’s Cottage, 1862
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Campus Character
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Building Heights & Highline Axis & Geometry



HERITAGE
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FORT STREET SCHOOL BUILDING CURTILAGE

MESSENGER’S COTTAGE CURTILAGE

MET BUILDING CURTILAGE

THREE STORIES

ONE STORY

TWO STORIES

THIRD STORY - CIRCULATION LIGHTWEIGHT ROOF 

Curtilage & Scale

A number of buildings on the site need a specific area of curtilage to respect the setting and scale of the heritage buildings.
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• No buildings to the east of the main facade, clear views to the Bradfield Hwy. 
• No buildings to the east of the Messenger’s Cottage.
• No built form along the main axis.
• No building directly abutting the Met building and Messenger’s Cottage to 

the South. The main portion of the built form is to be pulled away.

• Following further interrogation of the working draft CMP, feedback from the 
SDRP Review 1 and the testing of massing options the allowable height 
constraints is proposed to be limited to 1 storey on the very east of the site, 
two stories on the southern side with a light weight roof hovering over at one 
point for circulation, one story to the west and a maximum of three as a part 
of an adaptation and extension to the existing school building. 
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These areas as demonstrated in this diagram are identified by Curio Projects in 
their Historical Archeaological Research Design, Test Excavation Report, as having 
a range of archaeological potential across the Fort Street School area.

If significant archaeology is found on the site, it will be archaeological investigated 
and interpreted, to be sensitively incorporated into the design of buildings and 
landscape where possible.

DARLING HARBOUR & PARAMATTA [I .E. PARRAMATTA]; N. SHORE; SYDNEY HARBOUR LOOKING N.E.;  CITY OF SYD-
NEY - LOOKING S. ,  FREEMAN BROS. & PROUT, 1864, SLNSW, SV / 13-16 

1820 MAJOR TAYLOR’S PANORAMA (LEFT DETAIL), SLNSW,  DG XV1/16 17,18

1820 TAYLOR PANORAMA (CENTRE DETAIL). (M ILITARY HOSPITAL), SLNSW,  DG XV1/16 17,18
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Archaeology

There is the possibility of a number of areas of the site containing archaeology. Curio Projects has identified areas of archaeological potential.
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Views - Ethos Urban

Visual Character

Key values of the visual catchment include:

• Heritage setting
• Representative of inner Sydney landscape - complex, layered and varied
• Relationship to Millers Point and The Rocks
• Human scale, varied built form and massing
• Prominence of trees, in particular fig trees
• Views from the Bradfield Highway heading south into the CBD are the most 

important longer range views 
• Views from the Bradfield Highway heading south into the CBD should be 

used as a benchmark for the project’s visual impact
• Ensure sensitivity to heritage values
• Reflect the prevailing built form and massing
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LANDSCAPE
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Observatory Hill - Fig Trees

• Along Upper Fort Street are a number of mature Fig trees.  
These are a strong visual part of the character of the street 
and the park.  

• The trees planted in the park have a clear connection with the 
heritage fig tree on the school grounds. 

• The National Trust has planted a number of newer fig trees 
next to the Bradfield Hwy, and these continue to strengthen 
the row of trees that runs along the eastern side of the 
Observatory Hill.
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ACCESS & TRAFFIC

Cycleways

• RMS and CoS are currently reviewing the cycle path that crosses the 
eastern part of the school. This will the aim of improving safety and the ease 
of use of the existing path. There are currently three options that are being 
considered.

• Currently there is a clash between the cycle path and access to the school. 
Cyclists, pedestrians and cars attempting to access the school or drop off 
children all need to use the same very narrow section of road, where the 
cycle path of the Cahill Cut terminates. 

• Additionally, the cycle path that bridges the cut to the south of the site is 
narrow and steep and unsafe for unsupervised children to use. 

• SiNSW preference is for the option which has the least dimensional impact 
on the FSPS site as indicated in the adjacent diagram.
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Option: Cycle Path to the West

• The current RMS & CoS proposal keeps cyclists separated along the 
eastern edge of the precinct. In this alignment cyclists do not have to cross 
paths with pedestrians or vehicles.  
 

• If cyclists had to go around the west of the school they would have to cross 
over the path of pedestrians and vehicles at several points. 

• The bridge southeast of the school would remain as a pedestrian bridge. 
This is the most direct connection and therefore the desire line not only for 
the pedestrians but also bike riders. There is a high risk that riders would 
continue to use this bridge rather than go the long way around. The existing 
safety risks arising out of the interaction between pedestrians and cyclists 
would therefore not be addressed. 

• The existing path around the western side of the cutting already has issues 
as pedestrians and vehicles have to share. There is insufficient space to 
provide a separate footpath. Adding cyclists in that mix would add additional 
risks.
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Proposed widening of Upper Fort Street

• This option proposed by Arup, the traffic consultant, that the existing road 
is widened and that all turning circle and road access occupies the existing 
area. This is a cost and time effective option, but will need to take some of 
the area of the Bradfield Hwy Incident Response Bay and some changes to 
the proposed cycleway.

• One accessible car park will be needed to be on the school grounds. 
• Parking for teachers and staff and the EEC, will need to organised to be 

off-site. 
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Area needed from the Incident Response Bay

• The new cycleway occupies approximately 90m2 of the Incident Response 
Bay, reducing its total area from 1760 to 1670m2. 

• Widening the road will need to take approximately an additional 56m2, on 
top of the currently proposed 90m2 with the existing scheme to update the 
cycleway. This will reduce the IRB by around 146m2 to 1614m2.
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT (PRELIMINARY)
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This option has been developed in response to a series 
of massing test fits across the site with regard to the
• Site constraints including heritage requirements
• Site strategies and characteristics
• Design principles
• Requirements of the Business Case

This option has been conceived as a campus of 
connected buildings and courtyards as a strong 
organisational device for the development of the school.

This option has been assessed against the following 
criteria for inclusion into the business case:

Project Objectives:

Educational Model 
• Supports flexible learning and ability to meet 

Education Model and EFSG Guidelines.

Service Planning 
• Meets the educational needs of existing and future 

student population growth to 2041.
• Supports the role of the EEC as a key provider of a 

speciality education and a learning destination for 
students across NSW.

Precinct
• Strengthening FSPS’ identity and education role in 

the greater Observatory Hill Precinct.
• Positively addresses the historical context of the 

site within the historic precinct.
• Allows opportunity for the shared use of facilities in 

order to encourage and support engagement with 
the local community.

Functionality
• Responds well to site’s environmental opportunities.
• Improves safety, accessibility and amenity for FSPS 

users.

Strategic
• Supports future school expansion and development 

beyond 2041.

Development Objectives:

Planning 
• Allows for ease of buildibility.
• Supports the aim of obtaining planning approvals that 

allow construction start T2 2020. 

The proposed development keeps the buildings at the 
southern end of the site low in scale to prevent them 
from dominating the Met Building and Messenger’s 
Cottage. The existing school building will be sensitively 
expanded, with additions to the rear and the east 
and a new level added within the existing hall space. 
The top level will extend above the existing height of 
the building but will be pulled back from the existing 
facades. 

This option will allow a modified Core 21 to be 
accommodated on the site. Due to the limited area 
on the site and the need to incorporate the EEC, the 
large scale spaces of the Assembly quadrangle and 
the Games Court can not be included. If the school 
can later gain the additional sites of either the Kent St 
tennis courts or the National Trust site, the proposed 
spaces can be adapted to allow for a hall and 
assembly quadrangle. 
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AERIAL VIEW 10: LOOKING FROM THE EAST OVER THE SITE

19



0 2.5 5 10m

1610For Information

1/5/19

Department of Education - Fort Street Public School

1:250 @ A1Option 16 - Lower Ground (Area)

C FRANCIS-JONES MOREHEN THORP PTY LTD 2019  ABN 28 101 197 219   NOMINATED ARCHITECT: RICHARD FRANCIS-JONES (REG NO 5301)

Lower Ground
Plans - Preliminary

1
2

1516 14

13

12
11

10

149
3

7

89 9

15 15 4
4
6

5

5

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

COMMUNAL HALL
EEC HOME BASE UNIT
EEC STORAGE
STAFF WC
CIRCULATION SPACE
KILN UNIT
BULK STORE
GARDEN STORE
COMMONS
PERFORMANCE STORE
SPORTS STORE
CHAIR STORE
PE STORE
PLANT
STUDENT WC
LAUNDRY
HOME BASE UNIT
HOME BASE UNIT STORE
WITHDRAWAL ROOM
PRACTICAL ACTIVITY AREA
CANTEEN
CANTEEN OUTDOOR SERVERY
CANTEEN KITCHEN
CANTEEN STORE
CANTEEN OFFICE
LIBRARY
C.O.L.A.
DEPARTMENT TYPE 1
DEPARTMENT TYPE 2
ENTRY
SEC STORE
INT
SICKBAY
INTERVIEW OFFICE
PRINCIPAL OFFICE
CLERICAL / DUPLICATING
ANNEXE
STAFF ROOM
EEC ADMIN
OSHC OFFICE 
OSHC KITCHEN
OSHC STORE
LIBRARY RESOURCE
LIBRARY OFFICE / WORKROOM
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 1
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 2
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 3
LIBRARY STORE
OUTDOOR ROOF SPACE
OUTDOOR COVERED SPACE
ROOF GARDEN VEGETABLES
SCIENCE ROOF TOP LEARNING
ECOLOGICAL GARDEN
GARDEN
AMPHITHEATRE
FIG TREE PLATFORM
MULTIPURPOSE ENTRY FORECOURT
COTTAGE COURTYARD
PLAY AREA
PATIO
LAWNS
CENTRAL PLAZA
CANTEEN COURTYARD
EQUIPMENT PLAY
NATURE PLAY
READING GARDEN
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE (OPTIONAL)

20



W
D

0 2.5 5 10m

1611For Information

1/5/19

Department of Education - Fort Street Public School

1:250 @ A1Option 16 - Ground Floor (Area)

C FRANCIS-JONES MOREHEN THORP PTY LTD 2019  ABN 28 101 197 219   NOMINATED ARCHITECT: RICHARD FRANCIS-JONES (REG NO 5301)

Ground

5

5

5

5

4

4

4

4

4

17

18

18

18

18

21

22
27

27

27

23 24
15
15
15

25

26

55

55

57

56

58

59 59

62

50

50

63
67

64

54

65

66 54

60

61

61

28

29 30

31 32

33

35 36

34

42
37

38

39 40

41

2

19 19

19 19

19

19

19

19 19

20

12

5
5

517

17

17
20

15

15

15
15

15

15

1515

15

15

17

17

1717

17

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

COMMUNAL HALL
EEC HOME BASE UNIT
EEC STORAGE
STAFF WC
CIRCULATION SPACE
KILN UNIT
BULK STORE
GARDEN STORE
COMMONS
PERFORMANCE STORE
SPORTS STORE
CHAIR STORE
PE STORE
PLANT
STUDENT WC
LAUNDRY
HOME BASE UNIT
HOME BASE UNIT STORE
WITHDRAWAL ROOM
PRACTICAL ACTIVITY AREA
CANTEEN
CANTEEN OUTDOOR SERVERY
CANTEEN KITCHEN
CANTEEN STORE
CANTEEN OFFICE
LIBRARY
C.O.L.A.
DEPARTMENT TYPE 1
DEPARTMENT TYPE 2
ENTRY
SEC STORE
INT
SICKBAY
INTERVIEW OFFICE
PRINCIPAL OFFICE
CLERICAL / DUPLICATING
ANNEXE
STAFF ROOM
EEC ADMIN
OSHC OFFICE 
OSHC KITCHEN
OSHC STORE
LIBRARY RESOURCE
LIBRARY OFFICE / WORKROOM
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 1
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 2
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 3
LIBRARY STORE
OUTDOOR ROOF SPACE
OUTDOOR COVERED SPACE
ROOF GARDEN VEGETABLES
SCIENCE ROOF TOP LEARNING
ECOLOGICAL GARDEN
GARDEN
AMPHITHEATRE
FIG TREE PLATFORM
MULTIPURPOSE ENTRY FORECOURT
COTTAGE COURTYARD
PLAY AREA
PATIO
LAWNS
CENTRAL PLAZA
CANTEEN COURTYARD
EQUIPMENT PLAY
NATURE PLAY
READING GARDEN
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE (OPTIONAL)

21



0 2.5 5 10m

1612For Information

1/5/19

Department of Education - Fort Street Public School

1:250 @ A1Option 16 - Level 1 (Area)

C FRANCIS-JONES MOREHEN THORP PTY LTD 2019  ABN 28 101 197 219   NOMINATED ARCHITECT: RICHARD FRANCIS-JONES (REG NO 5301)

Level 1

26
43

44

20

20

20

5

5

5

5

17

17

17 17

17

17

17

1717

17

17

17

17

19

19

19

19

19

19 19

19

19

18

18

18

18

18

18 18

15

15
15
15

15

15

15

15
15

15

15

15

15

15

15

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

COMMUNAL HALL
EEC HOME BASE UNIT
EEC STORAGE
STAFF WC
CIRCULATION SPACE
KILN UNIT
BULK STORE
GARDEN STORE
COMMONS
PERFORMANCE STORE
SPORTS STORE
CHAIR STORE
PE STORE
PLANT
STUDENT WC
LAUNDRY
HOME BASE UNIT
HOME BASE UNIT STORE
WITHDRAWAL ROOM
PRACTICAL ACTIVITY AREA
CANTEEN
CANTEEN OUTDOOR SERVERY
CANTEEN KITCHEN
CANTEEN STORE
CANTEEN OFFICE
LIBRARY
C.O.L.A.
DEPARTMENT TYPE 1
DEPARTMENT TYPE 2
ENTRY
SEC STORE
INT
SICKBAY
INTERVIEW OFFICE
PRINCIPAL OFFICE
CLERICAL / DUPLICATING
ANNEXE
STAFF ROOM
EEC ADMIN
OSHC OFFICE 
OSHC KITCHEN
OSHC STORE
LIBRARY RESOURCE
LIBRARY OFFICE / WORKROOM
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 1
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 2
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 3
LIBRARY STORE
OUTDOOR ROOF SPACE
OUTDOOR COVERED SPACE
ROOF GARDEN VEGETABLES
SCIENCE ROOF TOP LEARNING
ECOLOGICAL GARDEN
GARDEN
AMPHITHEATRE
FIG TREE PLATFORM
MULTIPURPOSE ENTRY FORECOURT
COTTAGE COURTYARD
PLAY AREA
PATIO
LAWNS
CENTRAL PLAZA
CANTEEN COURTYARD
EQUIPMENT PLAY
NATURE PLAY
READING GARDEN
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE (OPTIONAL)

22



0 2.5 5 10m

1613For Information

1/5/19

Department of Education - Fort Street Public School

1:250 @ A1Option 16 - Level 2 (Area)

C FRANCIS-JONES MOREHEN THORP PTY LTD 2019  ABN 28 101 197 219   NOMINATED ARCHITECT: RICHARD FRANCIS-JONES (REG NO 5301)

19 19 19

19

19
19

20

45 46

5

15

49

49

5251

53

50

15

14

5

48 48

47

20 17
18 18

18

15 15 15

15

15 17

17

17

19

19

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

COMMUNAL HALL
EEC HOME BASE UNIT
EEC STORAGE
STAFF WC
CIRCULATION SPACE
KILN UNIT
BULK STORE
GARDEN STORE
COMMONS
PERFORMANCE STORE
SPORTS STORE
CHAIR STORE
PE STORE
PLANT
STUDENT WC
LAUNDRY
HOME BASE UNIT
HOME BASE UNIT STORE
WITHDRAWAL ROOM
PRACTICAL ACTIVITY AREA
CANTEEN
CANTEEN OUTDOOR SERVERY
CANTEEN KITCHEN
CANTEEN STORE
CANTEEN OFFICE
LIBRARY
C.O.L.A.
DEPARTMENT TYPE 1
DEPARTMENT TYPE 2
ENTRY
SEC STORE
INT
SICKBAY
INTERVIEW OFFICE
PRINCIPAL OFFICE
CLERICAL / DUPLICATING
ANNEXE
STAFF ROOM
EEC ADMIN
OSHC OFFICE 
OSHC KITCHEN
OSHC STORE
LIBRARY RESOURCE
LIBRARY OFFICE / WORKROOM
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 1
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 2
SPECIAL PROGRAMS TYPE 3
LIBRARY STORE
OUTDOOR ROOF SPACE
OUTDOOR COVERED SPACE
ROOF GARDEN VEGETABLES
SCIENCE ROOF TOP LEARNING
ECOLOGICAL GARDEN
GARDEN
AMPHITHEATRE
FIG TREE PLATFORM
MULTIPURPOSE ENTRY FORECOURT
COTTAGE COURTYARD
PLAY AREA
PATIO
LAWNS
CENTRAL PLAZA
CANTEEN COURTYARD
EQUIPMENT PLAY
NATURE PLAY
READING GARDEN
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE (OPTIONAL)

Level 2

23



architecture
interiors 
urban
landscape
community

Sydney
Melbourne
UK


	Site and context analysis
	Location
	Campus Character
	Heritage Buildings
	Open Space
	Building Heights & Highline
	Axis & Geometry

	HERITAGE
	Curtilage & Scale
	Archaeology
	Views - Ethos Urban

	LANDSCAPE
	Observatory Hill - Fig Trees

	ACCESS & TRAFFIC
	Cycleways
	Proposed widening of Upper Fort Street

	Proposed development (preliminary)
	Plans - Preliminary


